

No. 15-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. SHERIFF, SARAH SHERIFF, WILES, BOYLE,
BURKHOLDER & BRINGARDNER CO., LPA, AND
MICHAEL DEWINE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO,

Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA GILLIE AND HAZEL MEADOWS,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor

SAMUEL C. PETERSON

PETER T. REED

Deputy Solicitors

30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Michael

DeWine, Attorney General of Ohio

MICHAEL L. CLOSE

MARK LANDES

DALE D. COOK

Isaac Wiles Burkholder
& Teetor

Two Miranova Place
Suite 700

Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Counsel for Petitioners Wiles,
Boyle, Burkholder &
Bringardner, LPA, Mark
Sheriff and Sarah Sheriff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The States’ Prerogatives Regarding Debts Have Long Been Viewed As An Important Aspect Of Their Sovereignty.....	1
B. Ohio Has Long Delegated The Duty To Collect Debts To Its Attorney General.....	4
C. Plaintiffs Alleged That Special Counsel’s Use Of State Letterhead Violated The Act, But The District Court Disagreed	8
D. A Divided Sixth Circuit Reversed	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER SPECIAL COUNSEL QUALIFY AS STATE “OFFICERS” UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 1692A(6)(C).....	15
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Cases.....	15
1. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s clear-statement cases	15

2. The decision below conflicts with the Court’s § 1983 cases.....	18
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With An Analogous Circuit Case.....	21
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER THE USE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL LETTERHEAD WAS “MISLEADING” UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 1692E.....	23
A. A Circuit Conflict Exists Over The General Liability Test Under § 1692e.....	24
B. This General Conflict Manifests Itself In Procedural And Substantive Splits	25
III.THE DECISION BELOW RESOLVES THESE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS IN A FAR-REACHING WAY	29
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: Order denying rehearing en banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, July 14, 2015.....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion and Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, May 8, 2015.....	18a
Appendix C: Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, August 12, 2014	77a
Appendix D: 15 U.S.C.A. § 1692a.....	102a
Appendix E: 15 U.S.C.A. § 1692e.....	105a
Appendix F: Ohio Rev. Code § 109.08.....	108a
Appendix G: Ohio Rev. Code § 131.02.....	109a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Accident & Liab. Co. v. Miller</i> , 170 P. 760 (Mont. 1918)	3
<i>Am. Bonding Co. of Baltimore v. Reynolds</i> , 203 F. 356 (D. Mont. 1913).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	31
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 78 Ala. 483 (1885).....	20
<i>Anon.</i> , 1 Atk. 262, 26 Eng. Rep. 167 (Ch. 1745).....	3
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	16, 18
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	18
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	30
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	18
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	29

<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Hutchinson</i> , 10 Pa. 466 (1849)	3
<i>Cornejo v. Bell</i> , 592 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>DeKoven v. Plaza Assocs.</i> , 599 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	16
<i>Durkin v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2005)	25, 26
<i>Ellis v. Solomon & Solomon, P.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	31
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	18, 19, 20, 31
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	3, 17
<i>Gammon v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994)	25, 33
<i>Gonzales v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 27

<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)	26, 27, 28
<i>Greco v. Trauner, Cohen & Thomas, L.L.P.</i> , 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27, 28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12, 16, 29, 30
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	20
<i>Heredia v. Green</i> , 667 F.2d 392 (3d Cir. 1981).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	18, 20
<i>In re Act 147 of 1990</i> , 598 A.2d 985 (Pa. 1991).....	23
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	20, 32, 34
<i>Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Johnson v. Revenue Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 169 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	3
<i>Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, PC</i> , 650 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2011).....	24, 27, 28, 33
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	20
<i>Marshall v. New York</i> , 254 U.S. 380 (1920)	3, 4

<i>McKinney v. Cadleway Props., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	16
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	2, 4
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	17, 18
<i>North Carolina v. Gosnell</i> , 74 F. 734 (C.C.W.D.N.C. 1896)	19
<i>Ohio Dep’t. of Transp. v. Sullivan</i> , 38 Ohio St. 3d 137 (1988)	33
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	3
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	2
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	16
<i>People v. Herkimer</i> , 4 Cow. 345 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1825).....	3
<i>Peter v. GC Servs. L.P.</i> , 310 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Peters v. Gen. Serv. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Pettit v. Retrieval Masters Creditor Bureau, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 2000)	24, 25, 26, 28

<i>Phillips v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	2
<i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding</i> , 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Pollice v. Nat’l Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	2, 17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	29
<i>Rex v. Pixley</i> , 1 Bun. 202, 145 Eng. Rep. 647 (Exch. 1726).....	3
<i>Russell v. Absolute Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2014)	24, 27
<i>Saunders v. Commonwealth</i> , 51 Va. 494 (1853)	3
<i>Sims v. GC Servs. L.P.</i> , 445 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Sir Edward Coke’s Case</i> , 1 Godbolt 289, 78 Eng. Rep. 169 (Exch. 1653).....	2
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 39 Conn. 244 (1872).....	20
<i>State v. Shelton</i> , 47 Conn. 400 (1879).....	3, 17
<i>Taylor v. Cavalry Inv., L.L.C.</i> , 365 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2004)	26, 27

<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Bramwell</i> , 217 P. 332 (Or. 1923).....	2
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 87 U.S. 251 (1873)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 77 (1975)	3
<i>Wahl v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Walker v. Nat’l Recovery, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Weiss v. Weinberger</i> , No. 2:04-cv-463, 2005 WL 1432190 (N.D. Ind. June 9, 2005).....	20
<i>White v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 17 Iowa 413 (1864)	20
<i>Williams v. OSI Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	30
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	11, 15, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(C)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3718.....	21
31 U.S.C. § 3718(b)(6).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

Act of Feb. 25, 1871, 41 Cong. ch. 71, § 2, 16
 Stat. 431..... 19

Act of July 30, 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-278, § 2,
 61 Stat. 633..... 19

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub. L.
 No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1977).....*passim*

Ohio Rev. Code § 109.05 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 109.07 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 109.08*passim*

Ohio Rev. Code § 109.81 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 109.082 7, 34

Ohio Rev. Code § 109.84 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 119.10 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 124.11(A)(11)..... 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 131.02 15

Ohio Rev. Code § 131.02(A) 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 131.02(B)(1)..... 6

Ohio Rev. Code § 131.02(C) 5, 6

Ohio Rev. Code § 131.02(F)(1)..... 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 131.022(B) 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 149.43 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 202 (1890)..... 4

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 1345.05-.06 34

Ohio Rev. Code § 2117.25(A)(8)..... 33

Ohio Rev. Code § 2329.07(A) 33

Ohio Rev. Code § 2743.14 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 3770.07(D)(2)(b)	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 3770.073(A)	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 5747.12	32
44 Ohio Laws (1846)	4, 5
73 Ohio Laws (1876)	4
97 Ohio Laws (1904)	4, 17
107 Ohio Laws (1917)	4, 17
117 Ohio Laws (1937)	6
143 Ohio Laws (1989)	6, 7
Ohio Adm. Code 3770:1-8-01(B)(7).....	33
1970 Pa. Laws 2	22
Other Authorities	
Anthony L. Ehler and Randall A. Osipow, <i>Am. Sub. S.B. 147: Ohio Taxpayers' Bill of Rights</i> , 3.5 Ohio Tax Review (Sept./Oct. 1989)	6
The Federalist No. 81 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	2
Magna Carta, 1 E. Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797)	2
Nat'l Ass'n of State Auditors, Comptrollers, and Treasurers, <i>Government Debt Collection: Survey Report and Recommendations</i> (2010), available at http://goo.gl/kO7GQ9	29
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977), 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695	19

W. Murfree, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Sheriffs and Other Ministerial Officers</i> (1884)	19
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	2
